

No. 16-136

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GOVERNMENT OF BELIZE,

Petitioner,

v.

BCB HOLDINGS LIMITED AND BELIZE BANK LIMITED,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

CARTER G. PHILLIPS
RYAN C. MORRIS
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000

LOUIS B. KIMMELMAN*
DANA C. MACGRATH
KENNETH B. MEYER
DANIEL R. PEREZ
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 839-5300
bkimmelman@sidley.com

Counsel for Respondents

September 28, 2016

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. BCB Holdings And The Belize Bank.....	3
B. The Settlement Deed	3
C. The LCIA Arbitration	4
D. The Belizean Government’s Campaign To Resist Payment Of The Award.....	5
E. Enforcement Proceedings In Belize	6
F. Proceedings Below	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	10
I. THE GOVERNMENT OF BELIZE’S <i>FORUM NON CONVENIENS</i> ARGU- MENT DOES NOT MERIT REVIEW BY THE COURT BECAUSE THIS CASE DOES NOT IMPLICATE ANY CIRCUIT CONFLICT.....	10
A. There Is No Adequate Alternative Forum To Enforce The Award In Belize, Precluding Review Of The Question Presented.....	11
B. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision In <i>TMR</i> <i>Energy</i> Was Correctly Decided.....	13
C. <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> Does Not Apply To Award Enforcement Proceedings.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
D. <i>TMR Energy</i> Does Not Conflict With This Court's Decisions	16
II. THE GOVERNMENT'S PURPORTED PUBLIC POLICY ARGUMENTS DO NOT MERIT REVIEW BY THE COURT.....	20
A. The Standard Governing The Public Policy Defense To Enforcement Under The New York Convention Is Well Established.....	21
B. The Government Of Belize Has Not Identified A Well-Defined And Domi- nant Public Policy Of The United States That Precludes Enforcement Of The Award	22
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Admart AG v. Stephen & Mary Birch Found., Inc.</i> , 457 F.3d 302 (3d Cir. 2006) .	21
<i>Agudas Chasidei Chabad of U.S. v. Russian Fed’n</i> , 528 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Asignacion v. Rickmers Genoa Schiffahrtsgesellschaft MBH & CIE KG</i> , 783 F.3d 1010 (5th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 795 (2016)	22
<i>Baxter Int’l, Inc. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 315 F.3d 829 (7th Cir. 2003)	7, 25
<i>Belize v. Belize Social Dev. Ltd.</i> , No. 15-830 (U.S. filed Dec. 22, 2015)	2
<i>Commonwealth Coatings Corp. v. Cont’l Cas. Co.</i> , 393 U.S. 145 (1968)	7
<i>Cont’l Grain Co. v. Barge FBL-585</i> , 364 U.S. 19 (1960)	16, 19
<i>Corporación Mexicana de Mantenimiento Integral S. de R.L. de C.V. v. Pemex-Exploración y Producción</i> , — F.3d —, 2016 WL 4087215 (2d Cir. Aug 2, 2016) ...	12
<i>El Fadl v. Cent. Bank of Jordan</i> , 75 F.3d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1996), <i>abrogated on other grounds</i> , <i>Samontar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010)	13
<i>In re Fairfield Sentry Ltd.</i> , 768 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2014)	26
<i>Figueiredo Ferrez E Engenharia de Projeto Ltda. v. Rep. of Peru</i> , 665 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2011)	15, 16, 17
<i>Fotochrome, Inc. v. Copal Co.</i> , 517 F.2d 512 (2d Cir. 1975)	18
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Indus. Risk Insurers v. M.A.N. Gutehoffnungshütte GmbH</i> , 141 F.3d 1434 (11th Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Karaha Bodas Co. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara</i> , 335 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2003).....	14, 17
<i>Karaha Bodas Co. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara</i> , 364 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2004).... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998)	15
<i>MBI Grp., Inc. v. Credit Foncier Du Cameroun</i> , 616 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2010).	18
<i>Ministry of Def. & Support for the Armed Forces of the Islamic Republic of Iran v. Cubic Def. Sys., Inc.</i> , 665 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Nemariam v. Fed. Democratic Rep. of Eth.</i> , 315 F.3d 390 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Norex Petrol. Ltd. v. Access Indus., Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 2005)	12, 13
<i>Norwood v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 349 U.S. 29 (1955)	19
<i>Parsons & Whittemore Overseas Co., Inc. v. Societe Generale De L'Industrie Du Papier (RAKTA)</i> , 508 F.2d 969 (2d Cir. 1974)	21, 26
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981)	1, 12, 15, 19
<i>Rep. of Arg. v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2250 (2014)	18
<i>Rep. of Phil. v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008)	25
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malay. Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007).....	16, 17
<i>Slaney v. Int’l Amateur Athletic Fed’n</i> , 244 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>TermoRio S.A. E.S.P. v. Electranta S.P.</i> , 487 F.3d 928 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>TMR Energy Ltd. v. State Prop. Fund of Ukr.</i> , 411 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	9, 14, 18
<i>Tucker v. Alexandroff</i> , 183 U.S. 424 (1902)..	29
<i>United Paperworkers Int’l Union v. Misco, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 29 (1987).....	7, 20, 22, 25
<i>Verlinden, B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	16, 18
<i>In re Vitro S.A.B. de C.V.</i> , 701 F.3d 1031 (5th Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>Yukos Capital S.A.R.L. v. OAO Samaraneftgaz</i> , 963 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2013), <i>aff’d</i> , 592 F. App’x 8 (2d Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>Yukos Capital S.A.R.L. v. Samaraneftgaz</i> , 592 F. App’x 8 (2d Cir. 2014).....	7, 23
<i>Yusuf Ahmed Alghanim & Sons, W.L.L. v. Toys “R” Us, Inc.</i> , 126 F.3d 15 (2d Cir. 1997).....	27

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 207.....	15, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a).....	18
§ 1610(a)(6).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

INTERNATIONAL AGREEMENT	Page
Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, June 10, 1958, 21 U.S.T. 2517, T.I.A.S. No. 6997, 330 U.N.T.S. 38	1, 22, 28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Third) of International Commercial Arbitration (Tentative Draft No. 2, 2012).....	22, 23
Restatement (Third) of International Commercial Arbitration (Tentative Draft No. 3, 2013).....	16
Int'l Law Ass'n, <i>Final Report on Public Policy</i> (2002)	23
